Public Document Pack

CYNGOR
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir Fflint
Chief Officer (Governance) Ay . .
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) Fllntshlre
COUNTY COUNCIL

To: Clir David Wisinger (Chairman)

, _ , _ CSING
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge,
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, lan Dunbair, 25 March 2021
Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom,
Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Maureen Potter 01352 702322
Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

Owen Thomas

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 31 MARCH, 2021 at 1.00 PM

This agenda is subject to restrictions on content due to the Election Period
which runs from Monday 22 March to Sunday 9 May 2021.

Yours sincerely

Gkl

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: This will be a remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to
Committee Members and those Members of Council who have asked the Head of
Democratic Services for an invitation. Such attendees may only speak at the
Chair’s discretion.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. A recording of the
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Virtual Planning Committee Meeting - Public Participation

Members of the public, objectors to or supporters of applications will not be able to
address the remote Committee. Their views will be sought in advance of the meeting
and their statements included within this Committee report pack.

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March
2021.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT &
ECONOMY)

The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 31 MARCH 2021

Item | File Reference DESCRIPTION
No

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)

6.1 061148 - A Change of use from youth and community centre, comprising former
school building and car parking to mixed use as cafe, bakery school,
playgroup/nursery, mixed use sports hall. sports training facility/academy
with external covered sports hall and associated additional car parking at
Bistre Community Centre, Nant Mawr Road, Buckley (Pages 9 - 28)

6.2 061974 - R Full Application - Retention of residential dwelling as built and proposed
completion of dwelling at Pen Uchaf Farm, Pen y Cefn Road, Caerwys,
Mold (Pages 29 - 50)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it
lasts longer than two hours




Procedural Note on the conduct of meetings

The Chair will open the meeting and introduce themselves.

The meeting will be attended by a number of Councillors. Officers will also be in
attendance to present reports, with Democratic Services officers acting as hosts of
the meeting.

All attendees are asked to ensure their mobile phones are switched off and that any
background noise is kept to a minimum.

All microphones are to be kept muted during the meeting and should only be un-
muted when invited to speak by the Chair. When invitees have finished speaking
they should go back on mute.

To indicate to speak, Councillors will use the chat facility or use the electronic raise
hand function. The chat function may also be used for questions, relevant
comments and officer advice and updates.

The Chair will call the speakers, with elected Members addressed as ‘Councillor’ and
officers addressed by their job title e.g. Chief Executive’ or name. From time to time,
the officer advising the Chair will explain procedural points or suggest alternative
wording for proposals, to assist the Committee.

If and when a vote is taken, the Chair will explain that only those who oppose the
proposal(s), or who wish to abstain will need to indicate, using the chat function. The
officer advising the Chair will indicate whether the proposals are carried.

If a more formal vote is needed, this will be by roll call - where each Councillor will be
asked in turn (alphabetically) how s/he wishes to vote

At County Council and Planning Committee meetings speaker’s times are limited. A
bell will be sounded to alert that the speaker has one minute remaining

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. A recording of the
meeting will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

This page is intentionally left blank



20.

21.

22,

Agenda Item 4

PLANNING COMMITTEE
3 MARCH 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held
as a remote attendance meeting on Wednesday, 3 March 2021

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, lan Dunbar, Veronica Gay,
Gladys Healey, Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, Richard Jones,
Richard Lloyd, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors lan Roberts and Haydn Bateman attended as observers
Jonathan Duggan-Keen (Independent member of the Standards Committee)
attended as an observer

IN ATTENDANCE:

Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Development Manager, Service
Manager - Strategy, Team Leader - Planning, Planning Officers, Senior Engineer -
Highways Development Control, Legal Services Manager, Team Leader - Democratic
Services and Democratic Services Officers

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On Agenda item 6.3 (061530), Councillor Allport advised that whilst he did not
have an interest, as local Member he had made clear his objections to the
application. As a Member of the Committee, he would therefore remain at the
meeting but would not speak or vote on the item.

On the same item, Councillor Richard Lloyd declared a personal interest as he
had delivered coal to a property close to the site.

On Agenda item 6.4 (061817), Councillors Chris Bithell, Mike Peers and Owen
Thomas advised that they had been contacted on more than three occasions by local
residents, but not the applicant.

LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda on
the Flintshire County Council website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=490&
MId=4856&LLL=0

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting on 13 January 2021 were confirmed as a correct
record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Chris Bithell and Gladys Healey.

Page 5


https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4856&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4856&LLL=0

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

23. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended for deferral.

24. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached
as an appendix.

25. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there was one member of the press in
attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.35pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the
webcast library at: http:/flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Page 6


http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 3 MARCH 2021

Council

C3 (Residential Dwelling) to a
House of Multiple Occupation
at 110 Chester Road East,
Shotton

applicant was appended to the
report on the agenda.

A statement of objection from the
local Member, Councillor Ron
Davies, was appended to the
report on the agenda.

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY MEMBER OBSERVATIONS
COUNCIL
061618 Buckley Town Change of use from former A statement of objection from the | That planning permission be granted
Council bank (A2) to residential local Member, Councillor Carol subject to the applicant entering into a
development (C3) and Ellis, was appended to the report | Section 106 Obligation or up-front
conversion of building to six on the agenda. payment of £733 per apartment in lieu of
apartments at former ‘Lloyds on-site public open space provision, the
TSB Bank PIc’, 2 Mold Road, off-site contribution being used to
Buckley enhance existing public open space in
the community, namely Higher Common
Play Area. Also subject to the
g-? conditions set out in the report, in
(@] accordance with the officer
@ recommendation.
\l
061454 Shotton Town Change of Use from Use Class | A statement of support from the That planning permission be granted

subject to the conditions set out in the
report, in accordance with the officer
recommendation.




local Member, Councillor Carol
Ellis, was appended to the report
on the agenda.

A statement of objection from a
local resident was appended to
the report on the agenda.

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY MEMBER OBSERVATIONS
COUNCIL
061530 Higher Kinnerton | Residential development of 95 | A statement of objection from the | That planning permission be refused in
Community dwellings (including affordable | Local Member, Councillor Mike accordance with the officer
Council housing), means of access, Allport, was appended to the recommendation.
open space and all associated | report on the agenda. He did not
works at land adjacent to speak or vote on the item.
Higher Kinnerton Meadows,
Kinnerton Lane, Higher A statement of objection from a
Kinnerton local resident was appended to
the report on the agenda.

061817 Buckley Town Flat roof to rear extension A statement of support from the That planning permission be granted
T Council replacing a previously applicant was appended to the subject to the conditions set out in the
Q approved pitched roof at report on the agenda. report, in accordance with the officer
% 17 Overleigh Drive, Buckley recommendation, with an additional
0 A statement of objection from the | condition to install obscured glazing in

three windows on the gable end of the
property.




Agenda Iltem 6.1

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 31st MARCH 2021
REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT

AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- CHANGE OF USE FROM
BISTRE YOUTH AND COMMUNITY CENTRE,
COMPRISING FORMER SCHOOL BUILDING AND
CAR PARKING TO MIXED USE AS CAFE,
BAKERY SCHOOL, PLAYGROUP/NURSERY,
MIXED USE SPORTS HALL, SPORTS TRAINING
FACILITY/ACADEMY WITH EXTERNAL
COVERED SPORTS HALL AND ASSOCIATED
ADDITIONAL CAR PARKING

APPLICATION 061148

NUMBER:

APPLICANT: MR MARK JONES

SITE: BISTRE COMMUNITY CENTRE, NANT MAWR
ROAD, BUCKLEY CH7 2PX

APPLICATION

VALID DATE: 2ND APRIL 2020

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR N PHILLIPS
COUNCILLOR A WILLIAMS

TOWN/COMMUNITY

COUNCIL.: BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR MEMBER REQUEST

COMMITTEE: IMPACT UPON NEIGHBOURING AMENITY
SITE VISIT: YES

CONCERNS OVER IMPACT OF SPORTS HALL
ON EXISTING NEIGHBOUR AMENITY

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the change of use of the former bistre
youth and community centre, comprising former school building and
car parking, to a mixed use as cafe, bakery school,
playgroup/nursery, mixed use sports hall, sports training

Page 9



2.00

2.01

3.00

3.01

facility/academy as well as the erection of an external covered
sports hall with associated additional car parking.

RECOMMENDATION: TO 
[...]
ve consulted will all key stakeholders and have sought to address concerns:

i) Car parking : additional car parking capacity is required. This has been done by utilising the disused play yard,
creating an additional 30 spaces.

ii) Location of the indoor training facility.

The intention is to provide 52 a week training provision. This is only possible with an indoor training centre.
Following feedback, the location of the proposed indoor facility has changed, where there is less impact on
residential properties, and distanced from the nearest residence is in line with FCC guidelines and planning policy.

iii) Noise pollution
The indoor training facility will close at 9pm. The noise impact report, shows that the impact will be negligible,
mitigated by the location of the indoor facility and it’s building specification.

Within the existing building, there will be a bakery training facility, and new community café.

All current community use of the building will continue, with the aim to expand the community use. We hope that
you will agree that this application will enhance and increase the facilities for the local community. We are
passionate about the impact of community spirit and believe even more than ever in the benefits that it can bring to
everyone.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.2

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: WEDNESDAY, 31 MARCH 2021
REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING,

ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: 061974 - FULL APPLICATION -
RETENTION OF RESIDENTIAL
DWELLING AS BUILT AND
PROPOSED COMPLETION OF
DWELLING AT PEN UCHAF FARM,
PEN Y CEFN ROAD, CAERWYS,
MOLD

APPLICATION NUMBER: 061974

APPLICANT: Mr Luke Francis
SITE: Pen Uchaf Farm,
Pen Y Cefn Road,
Caerwys,
Mold,
Flintshire
CH7 5BH
APPLICATION VALID 26th October 2020
DATE:
LOCAL MEMBER: Councillor T Jones.

TOWN/COMMUNITY Caerwys Town Council.

COUNCIL:

REASON FOR Local Member Request - Supports

COMMITTEE: Application. In that it 
[...]
ously
permitted to be there.

The rebuilt property will become a useful living home with much of the character of the original
building. Replacing the ruin with this dwelling within the original footprint and retaining the
character of the original stonework will enhance the area. It will occupy an otherwise untidy and
potentially dangerous brownfield site with no loss of countryside.

| hope that the Members have been able to review my initial detailed submission to the Planning
Department which addresses each of the four views offered for refusal. | have provided factual
evidence and detailed local knowledge to challenge each of the points:

Describing as a new build (it is not), negative impact on the landscape (AONB say not), isolation from
local services (all utilities exist / are accessible and there is a retail outlet within 3,000m,) and
fourthly no access to public transport (This is an improving service with the proposed expansion of
the Community Bus Service with its new virtual bus stops).

May | respectfully ask the Members to support this application.

Page 50



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 061148 - A - Change of use from youth and community centre, comprising former school building and car parking to mixed use as cafe, bakery school, playgroup/nursery, mixed use sports hall. sports training facility/academy with external covered sports hall and associated additional car parking at Bistre Community Centre, Nant Mawr Road, Buckley
	Enc. 1 for 061148 - Full Application - Change of use from youth and community centre, comprising former school building and car parking to mixed use as cafe, bakery school, playgroup/nursery, mixed use sports hall. sports training facility/academy wi
	Collated_Presentation_inc_Photos
	61148 plan
	Collated OS and Plans
	Bistre youth and community centre - existing-Site Plan-1(2)
	final position of sports hall
	proposed building internal layout 
	Sheets and Views
	Ground Floor


	sports hall end elevation and sections scale 1-100 a3
	Sheets and Views
	Nr 4



	side elevation wioth shutter doors 
	Collated_Presentation_inc_Photos.pdf
	Cllr Williams statement
	Neighbour statement - objection
	Neighbour statement - support




	6.2 061974 - R - Full Application - Retention of residential dwelling as built and proposed completion of dwelling at  Pen Uchaf Farm, Pen y Cefn Road, Caerwys, Mold
	Enc. 1 for 061974 - Full Application - Retention of residential dwelling as built and proposed completion of dwelling at  Pen Uchaf Farm, Pen y Cefn Road, Caerwys, Mold
	61974 Location Plan
	Location Plan 166 P 51
	Proposed Ground Floor Plan 166 P 59
	Proposed First Floor Plan 166 P 60
	Existing North & East Elevations166 P 56
	Existing South & West Elevations 166 P 57
	Proposed North & West Elevations 166 P 62
	Proposed South & East Elevations 166 P 63
	Applicant's Statement
	Cllr T Jones statement







Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
31 MARCH 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Remote Meeting on Wednesday, 31st March, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Chris Bithell, Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, Gladys Healey, 
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillor Derek Butler, and Legal Services Manager

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Haydn Bateman attended as an observer

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Development Manager, 
Service Manager - Strategy, Team Leader - Planning, Planning Officer, Senior 
Engineer - Highways Development Control, Legal Services -  Solicitor, and 
Democratic Services Officers

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

27. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda 
on the Flintshire County Council website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId
=4857&Ver=4&LLL=0

28. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting on 3 March 2021 were confirmed as a correct record, 
as moved and seconded by Councillors Chris Bithell and Richard Lloyd.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record

29. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

No items were recommended for deferral.

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4857&Ver=4&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4857&Ver=4&LLL=0


30. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

31. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there was one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 2.18 pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 31 MARCH 2021

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

061148 Buckley Town 
Council

Full application - Change of 
use from Bistre Youth and 
Community Centre, Nant Mawr 
Road, Buckley, comprising 
former school building and car 
parking to mixed use as café, 
bakery school, 
playgroup/nursery, mixed use 
sports hall, sports training 
facility/academy with external 
covered sports hall and 
associated additional car 
parking, 

A statement of objection from the 
local Member, Councillor Neville 
Phillips, was appended to the 
report on the agenda.  

A statement of objection from a 
local resident was appended to 
the report on the agenda.

A statement of support from the 
applicant was appended to the 
report on the agenda.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation.

061974 Caerwys Town 
Council

Full application – retention of 
residential dwelling as built and 
proposed completion of 
dwelling at Pen Uchaf Farm, 
Pen Y Cefn Road, Caerwys, 
Mold

A statement of support from the 
applicant was appended to the 
report on the agenda.

A statement of support from the 
local Member, Councillor Tudor 
Jones, was appended to the 
report on the agenda.

That planning permission be refused in 
accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation for the reasons set out 
in the report.  


